
Knockhill

13th April 2003 

S.M.A.R.T.
Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing 
Ravenslea,  Melrose Road,  Galashiels,  TD1  2AT          Telephone :  01896 – 752447 



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time : 11:37 am                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         13/04/03                   Number        1 

Scottish Formula Ford Zetec Championship - Practice 1

Start time   08:31                      Finish time  08:48 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   3 Julian Taylor                  Mygale SJ01          1800  FFZ                  53.43   53.61   15   16          86.24 
  2   2 Stuart Thorburn                Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  53.86   53.95   10   11   0.43   85.56 
  3  13 Leslie Mitchell                Van Diemen 00        1800  FFZ                  54.22   54.37   11   16   0.79   84.99 
  4   1 Alan Kirkcaldy                 Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  54.24   54.27   13   13   0.81   84.96 
  5  10 Duncan Vincent                 Mugale SJ99          1800  FFZ                  54.32   54.47   14   15   0.89   84.83 
  6   8 Derek Butcher                  Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  54.42   54.56   10   11   0.99   84.67 
  7   5 Oliver Mortimer                Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  54.75   54.86   10   15   1.32   84.16 
  8  38 Jonathan Adam                  Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            54.93   55.57   14   14   1.50   83.89 
  9  12 Neil Fisher                    Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  55.69   55.71    5   12   2.26   82.74 
 10   9 George Smith                   Swift 97             1800  FFZ                  55.70   55.78   14   15   2.27   82.73 
 11  16 Ryan Cannon                    Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            56.21   56.25    8   14   2.78   81.98 
 12  15 Sarah Playfair                 Mygale               1800  FFZ     N            56.61   56.66    9   10   3.18   81.40 
 13  14 Charles Glancy                 Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            58.64   59.31    4    4   5.21   78.58 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
FFZ          3 Julian Taylor                  Mygale SJ01           53.43  86.24
FFZ    N    38 Jonathan Adam                  Van Diemen            54.93  83.89

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compaq Computers



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time : 11:37 am
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practice number 1 on 13/04/03. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    3  Julian Taylor                   Mygale SJ01           1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:13.569   53.43    15      16          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:21.090    141.09   32.66
   2  00:03:19.227     58.13   79.27
   3  00:04:15.104     55.88   82.46     +2.25
   4  00:05:10.396     55.29   83.34     +0.59
   5  00:06:05.031     54.64   84.33     +0.65
   6  00:06:59.997     54.96   83.84     -0.32
   7  00:08:04.404     64.41   71.54     -9.45
   8  00:08:58.810     54.41   84.69    +10.00
   9  00:09:52.764     53.95   85.41     +0.46
  10  00:10:46.605     53.84   85.59     +0.11
  11  00:11:40.537     53.93   85.44     -0.09
  12  00:12:35.593     55.06   83.69     -1.13
  13  00:13:29.465     53.87   85.54     +1.19
  14  00:14:23.076     53.61   85.95     +0.26
  15  00:15:16.506     53.43   86.24     +0.18  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  16  00:16:13.569     57.06   80.76     -3.63

Consistency Factor 217 

    2  Stuart Thorburn                 Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:58.231   53.86    10      11          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:06:49.177    409.17   11.26
   2  00:07:45.455     56.28   81.88
   3  00:08:40.218     54.76   84.15     +1.52
   4  00:09:35.249     55.03   83.74     -0.27
   5  00:10:29.788     54.54   84.49     +0.49
   6  00:11:23.846     54.06   85.24     +0.48
   7  00:12:17.919     54.07   85.22     -0.01
   8  00:13:16.276     58.36   78.96     -4.29
   9  00:14:10.221     53.95   85.41     +4.41
  10  00:15:04.089     53.86   85.56     +0.09  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:15:58.231     54.15   85.10     -0.29

Consistency Factor 132 



   13  Leslie Mitchell                 Van Diemen 00         1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:01.441   54.22    11      16          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:08.368    128.36   35.90
   2  00:03:09.143     60.78   75.81
   3  00:04:05.734     56.59   81.43     +4.19
   4  00:05:01.151     55.42   83.15     +1.17
   5  00:05:57.067     55.91   82.42     -0.49
   6  00:06:53.311     56.25   81.92     -0.34
   7  00:07:48.034     54.72   84.21     +1.53
   8  00:08:44.403     56.37   81.75     -1.65
   9  00:09:39.431     55.03   83.74     +1.34
  10  00:10:34.199     54.76   84.15     +0.27
  11  00:11:28.419     54.22   84.99     +0.54  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:12:22.867     54.45   84.63     -0.23
  13  00:13:18.099     55.23   83.43     -0.78
  14  00:14:12.567     54.47   84.60     +0.76
  15  00:15:07.075     54.51   84.53     -0.04
  16  00:16:01.441     54.37   84.75     +0.14

Consistency Factor 96 

    1  Alan Kirkcaldy                  Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:46.271   54.24    13      13          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:38.407     98.40   46.83
   2  00:02:38.339     59.93   76.89
   3  00:03:34.529     56.19   82.01     +3.74
   4  00:04:30.491     55.97   82.33     +0.22
   5  00:05:25.544     55.05   83.71     +0.92
   6  00:06:20.432     54.89   83.95     +0.16
   7  00:07:23.563     63.13   72.99     -8.24
   8  00:11:13.523    229.96   20.04   -166.83
   9  00:12:08.343     54.82   84.06   +175.14
  10  00:13:03.361     55.02   83.75     -0.20
  11  00:13:57.766     54.40   84.71     +0.62
  12  00:14:52.030     54.27   84.91     +0.13
  13  00:15:46.271     54.24   84.96     +0.03  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 3238 

   10  Duncan Vincent                  Mugale SJ99           1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:07.788   54.32    14      15          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:52.337    112.33   41.02
   2  00:03:00.052     67.72   68.04
   3  00:03:56.994     56.94   80.93    +10.78
   4  00:05:10.301     73.31   62.86    -16.37
   5  00:06:05.797     55.49   83.04    +17.82
   6  00:07:00.895     55.10   83.63     +0.39
   7  00:07:59.914     59.02   78.08     -3.92
   8  00:09:35.031     95.12   48.44    -36.10
   9  00:10:30.399     55.36   83.24    +39.76
  10  00:11:25.104     54.71   84.23     +0.65
  11  00:12:19.578     54.47   84.60     +0.24
  12  00:13:14.052     54.48   84.58     -0.01
  13  00:14:09.096     55.04   83.72     -0.56
  14  00:15:03.418     54.32   84.83     +0.72  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  15  00:16:07.788     64.37   71.59    -10.05

Consistency Factor 1057 



    8  Derek Butcher                   Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:05.436   54.42    10      11          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:09.728    129.72   35.52
   2  00:03:08.580     58.86   78.29
   3  00:04:05.007     56.42   81.67     +2.44
   4  00:05:00.611     55.61   82.86     +0.81
   5  00:05:56.540     55.93   82.39     -0.32
   6  00:06:54.103     57.56   80.06     -1.63
   7  00:09:14.986    140.88   32.71    -83.32
   8  00:10:10.018     55.03   83.74    +85.85
   9  00:11:04.570     54.56   84.46     +0.47
  10  00:11:58.998     54.42   84.67     +0.14  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:13:05.436     66.44   69.36    -12.02

Consistency Factor 2078 

    5  Oliver Mortimer                 Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:36.574   54.75    10      15          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:26.670    146.67   31.42
   2  00:03:25.712     59.04   78.05
   3  00:04:23.197     57.48   80.17     +1.56
   4  00:05:19.215     56.02   82.26     +1.46
   5  00:06:15.058     55.84   82.52     +0.18
   6  00:07:12.182     57.13   80.66     -1.29
   7  00:08:09.727     57.54   80.08     -0.41
   8  00:09:05.154     55.43   83.13     +2.11
   9  00:10:00.233     55.08   83.66     +0.35
  10  00:10:54.981     54.75   84.16     +0.33  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:11:51.990     57.01   80.83     -2.26
  12  00:12:49.462     57.47   80.18     -0.46
  13  00:13:46.010     56.55   81.49     +0.92
  14  00:14:40.877     54.86   84.00     +1.69
  15  00:15:36.574     55.70   82.73     -0.84

Consistency Factor 107 

   38  Jonathan Adam                   Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:12.220   54.93    14      14          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:52.105    172.10   26.78
   2  00:03:56.254     64.15   71.83
   3  00:04:56.756     60.50   76.17     +3.65
   4  00:05:59.287     62.53   73.69     -2.03
   5  00:06:57.026     57.74   79.81     +4.79
   6  00:07:53.311     56.29   81.86     +1.45
   7  00:08:48.884     55.57   82.92     +0.72
   8  00:09:49.946     61.06   75.47     -5.49
   9  00:10:50.333     60.39   76.30     +0.67
  10  00:12:28.205     97.87   47.08    -37.48
  11  00:13:24.727     56.52   81.53    +41.35
  12  00:14:20.401     55.68   82.76     +0.84
  13  00:15:17.297     56.89   81.00     -1.21
  14  00:16:12.220     54.93   83.89     +1.96  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 847 



   12  Neil Fisher                     Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:15.228   55.69     5      12          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:15.471    135.47   34.01
   2  00:03:13.952     58.48   78.80
   3  00:04:11.035     57.08   80.73     +1.40
   4  00:05:07.321     56.29   81.86     +0.79
   5  00:06:03.019     55.69   82.74     +0.60  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:06:59.736     56.72   81.24     -1.03
   7  00:08:15.345     75.61   60.94    -18.89
   8  00:09:16.755     61.41   75.04    +14.20
   9  00:11:19.342    122.59   37.59    -61.18
  10  00:12:15.054     55.71   82.71    +66.88
  11  00:13:11.600     56.55   81.49     -0.84
  12  00:14:15.228     63.62   72.43     -7.07

Consistency Factor 1729 

    9  George Smith                    Swift 97              1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:15.882   55.70    14      15         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:40.331    160.33   28.74
   2  00:03:42.015     61.68   74.71
   3  00:04:40.949     58.93   78.19     +2.75
   4  00:05:39.481     58.54   78.72     +0.39
   5  00:06:37.380     57.90   79.59     +0.64
   6  00:07:35.887     58.50   78.77     -0.60
   7  00:08:32.694     56.81   81.11     +1.69
   8  00:09:29.368     56.67   81.31     +0.14
   9  00:10:25.858     56.49   81.57     +0.18
  10  00:11:21.856     56.00   82.29     +0.49
  11  00:12:19.992     58.14   79.26     -2.14
  12  00:13:18.385     58.39   78.92     -0.25
  13  00:14:14.163     55.78   82.61     +2.61
  14  00:15:09.866     55.70   82.73     +0.08  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  15  00:16:15.882     66.02   69.80    -10.32

Consistency Factor 171 

   16  Ryan Cannon                     Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:55.906   56.21     8      14         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.041    121.04   38.07
   2  00:03:02.718     61.67   74.72
   3  00:04:01.536     58.82   78.34     +2.85
   4  00:04:59.285     57.75   79.79     +1.07
   5  00:05:58.016     58.73   78.46     -0.98
   6  00:06:55.341     57.33   80.38     +1.40
   7  00:07:51.817     56.47   81.60     +0.86
   8  00:08:48.025     56.21   81.98     +0.26  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:09:44.277     56.25   81.92     -0.04
  10  00:10:40.653     56.38   81.73     -0.13
  11  00:11:37.099     56.44   81.64     -0.06
  12  00:12:37.492     60.40   76.29     -3.96
  13  00:13:39.103     61.61   74.79     -1.21
  14  00:15:55.906    136.80   33.68    -75.19

Consistency Factor 733 



   15  Sarah Playfair                  Mygale                1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:35.854   56.61     9      10         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:50.143    170.14   27.08
   2  00:03:51.843     61.70   74.68
   3  00:04:51.913     60.07   76.71     +1.63
   4  00:05:50.682     58.77   78.41     +1.30
   5  00:06:50.240     59.56   77.37     -0.79
   6  00:07:47.647     57.40   80.28     +2.16
   7  00:08:45.282     57.64   79.94     -0.24
   8  00:09:42.583     57.30   80.42     +0.34
   9  00:10:39.197     56.61   81.40     +0.69  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:11:35.854     56.66   81.33     -0.05

Consistency Factor 90 

   14  Charles Glancy                  Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:05:30.381   58.64     4       4         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:30.749    150.74   30.57
   2  00:03:32.435     61.69   74.70
   3  00:04:31.749     59.31   77.69     +2.38
   4  00:05:30.381     58.64   78.58     +0.67  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 152 



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time : 11:38 am                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         13/04/03                   Number        2 

Scottish Mini Cooper Challenge - Practice 1

Start time   08:53                      Finish time  09:09 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  77 Alan Keith                     Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   67.89   67.90   10   12          67.87 
  2  99 Alistair McKever               Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   67.90   67.92    5   12   0.01   67.86 
  3   9 Michael Connon                 Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.00   68.01    2   10   0.11   67.76 
  4   6 Ronald Klos                    Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.25   68.85    5   12   0.36   67.52 
  5  79 Alasdair McCaig                Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.27   68.40    9   12   0.38   67.50 
  6   3 Brian Sarafilovic              Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.46   68.59   11   12   0.57   67.31 
  7  78 Andrew Smith                   Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.46   68.59   12   12   0.57   67.31 
  8   7 Arthur Forster                 Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.51   68.57   11   11   0.62   67.26 
  9   2 John Kyle                      Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.79   68.92   12   13   0.90   66.99 
 10   8 Findlay Crocker                Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.81   69.08    8   11   0.92   66.97 
 11   1 Ian Forrest                    Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   68.90   68.97    8    9   1.01   66.88 
 12  10 Jamie Verden-Anderson          Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   69.01   69.10    3   10   1.12   66.77 
 13   5 Ian Murray                     Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   69.13   69.40    9   12   1.24   66.66 
 14  22 David MacLennan                Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   69.32   69.44    5   13   1.43   66.47 
 15  11 Neil Dugan                     Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   69.33   69.40    8   13   1.44   66.46 
 16  12 Steve Mitchell                 Mini Cooper          1600  SM                   80.86   98.53    2    2  12.97   56.99 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
SM          77 Alan Keith                     Mini Cooper           67.89  67.87

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compaq Computers



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time : 11:38 am
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practice number 2 on 13/04/03. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   77  Alan Keith                      Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:57.147   67.89    10      12          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:55.988    115.98   39.73
   2  00:03:04.020     68.04   67.72
   3  00:04:11.953     67.93   67.83     +0.11
   4  00:05:19.997     68.04   67.72     -0.11
   5  00:06:28.177     68.18   67.59     -0.14
   6  00:07:36.074     67.90   67.86     +0.28
   7  00:08:44.170     68.10   67.67     -0.20
   8  00:10:09.026     84.85   54.31    -16.75
   9  00:12:20.621    131.60   35.02    -46.75
  10  00:13:28.514     67.89   67.87    +63.71  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:14:36.587     68.07   67.70     -0.18
  12  00:15:57.147     80.56   57.20    -12.49

Consistency Factor 1407 

   99  Alistair McKever                Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:41.413   67.90     5      12          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:30.008     90.00   51.20
   2  00:02:38.307     68.30   67.47
   3  00:03:46.426     68.12   67.65     +0.18
   4  00:04:54.619     68.19   67.58     -0.07
   5  00:06:02.512     67.90   67.86     +0.29  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:10.632     68.12   67.65     -0.22
   7  00:08:20.904     70.27   65.58     -2.15
   8  00:09:31.209     70.30   65.55     -0.03
   9  00:10:39.410     68.21   67.56     +2.09
  10  00:11:47.338     67.92   67.84     +0.29
  11  00:13:01.264     73.93   62.33     -6.01
  12  00:15:41.413    160.15   28.77    -86.22

Consistency Factor 975 

    9  Michael Connon                  Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:12:20.045   68.00     2      10          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:56.518    116.51   39.55
   2  00:03:04.519     68.00   67.76            <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   3  00:04:12.821     68.31   67.46     -0.31
   4  00:05:21.080     68.26   67.51     +0.05
   5  00:06:29.407     68.32   67.45     -0.06
   6  00:07:37.419     68.01   67.75     +0.31
   7  00:08:45.493     68.08   67.69     -0.07
   8  00:09:54.700     69.21   66.58     -1.13
   9  00:11:03.712     69.01   66.77     +0.20
  10  00:12:20.045     76.33   60.37     -7.32

Consistency Factor 118 



    6  Ronald Klos                     Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:54.929   68.25     5      12          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:11.546    131.54   35.03
   2  00:03:22.873     71.33   64.60
   3  00:04:31.727     68.85   66.93     +2.48
   4  00:05:41.763     70.04   65.79     -1.19
   5  00:06:50.011     68.25   67.52     +1.79  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:59.121     69.11   66.68     -0.86
   7  00:09:08.173     69.05   66.73     +0.06
   8  00:10:17.583     69.41   66.39     -0.36
   9  00:11:26.541     68.96   66.82     +0.45
  10  00:12:35.445     68.90   66.88     +0.06
  11  00:13:44.609     69.16   66.63     -0.26
  12  00:14:54.929     70.32   65.53     -1.16

Consistency Factor 87 

   79  Alasdair McCaig                 Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:20.542   68.27     9      12          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:35.618    155.61   29.61
   2  00:03:44.740     69.13   66.66
   3  00:04:59.338     74.59   61.78     -5.46
   4  00:06:07.974     68.64   67.13     +5.95
   5  00:07:16.788     68.81   66.97     -0.17
   6  00:08:25.340     68.56   67.21     +0.25
   7  00:09:37.042     71.70   64.27     -3.14
   8  00:10:46.462     69.42   66.38     +2.28
   9  00:11:54.733     68.27   67.50     +1.15  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:13:03.134     68.40   67.37     -0.13
  11  00:14:11.810     68.68   67.09     -0.28
  12  00:15:20.542     68.73   67.04     -0.05

Consistency Factor 189 

    3  Brian Sarafilovic               Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:06.884   68.46    11      12          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:27.284    147.28   31.29
   2  00:03:37.202     69.92   65.90
   3  00:04:46.842     69.64   66.17     +0.28
   4  00:05:56.001     69.16   66.63     +0.48
   5  00:07:05.161     69.16   66.63
   6  00:08:14.382     69.22   66.57     -0.06
   7  00:09:23.298     68.91   66.87     +0.31
   8  00:10:31.992     68.70   67.07     +0.21
   9  00:11:40.788     68.79   66.99     -0.09
  10  00:12:49.373     68.59   67.18     +0.20
  11  00:13:57.834     68.46   67.31     +0.13  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:15:06.884     69.05   66.73     -0.59

Consistency Factor 24 



   78  Andrew Smith                    Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:21.521   68.46    12      12          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:36.470    156.47   29.45
   2  00:03:45.798     69.32   66.47
   3  00:05:00.299     74.50   61.85     -5.18
   4  00:06:09.138     68.84   66.94     +5.66
   5  00:07:17.729     68.59   67.18     +0.25
   6  00:08:26.776     69.05   66.73     -0.46
   7  00:09:35.666     68.89   66.89     +0.16
   8  00:10:45.929     70.26   65.58     -1.37
   9  00:11:55.223     69.30   66.49     +0.96
  10  00:13:04.364     69.14   66.65     +0.16
  11  00:14:13.068     68.70   67.07     +0.44
  12  00:15:21.521     68.46   67.31     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 149 

    7  Arthur Forster                  Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:16.890   68.51    11      11          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:17.239    137.23   33.58
   2  00:03:26.274     69.04   66.74
   3  00:04:41.581     75.31   61.19     -6.27
   4  00:05:50.277     68.69   67.08     +6.62
   5  00:06:59.177     68.90   66.88     -0.21
   6  00:08:07.789     68.61   67.16     +0.29
   7  00:09:20.299     72.51   63.55     -3.90
   8  00:10:28.860     68.57   67.20     +3.94
   9  00:11:39.318     70.45   65.41     -1.88
  10  00:14:08.388    149.07   30.91    -78.62
  11  00:15:16.890     68.51   67.26    +80.56  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 2025 

    2  John Kyle                       Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:03.779   68.79    12      13          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:03.097    123.09   37.44
   2  00:03:18.151     75.06   61.39
   3  00:04:28.037     69.88   65.94     +5.18
   4  00:05:37.882     69.85   65.97     +0.03
   5  00:06:47.408     69.52   66.28     +0.33
   6  00:07:56.877     69.47   66.33     +0.05
   7  00:09:05.995     69.12   66.67     +0.35
   8  00:10:15.248     69.25   66.54     -0.13
   9  00:11:25.053     69.81   66.01     -0.56
  10  00:12:34.354     69.30   66.49     +0.51
  11  00:13:43.279     68.92   66.86     +0.38
  12  00:14:52.067     68.79   66.99     +0.13  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:16:03.779     71.71   64.26     -2.92

Consistency Factor 96 



    8  Findlay Crocker                 Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:59.721   68.81     8      11         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:23.178    143.17   32.19
   2  00:03:33.197     70.02   65.81
   3  00:04:42.782     69.59   66.22     +0.43
   4  00:05:52.494     69.71   66.10     -0.12
   5  00:07:01.768     69.27   66.52     +0.44
   6  00:08:11.345     69.58   66.23     -0.31
   7  00:09:21.241     69.90   65.92     -0.32
   8  00:10:30.052     68.81   66.97     +1.09  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:39.135     69.08   66.71     -0.27
  10  00:12:48.330     69.20   66.59     -0.12
  11  00:13:59.721     71.39   64.55     -2.19

Consistency Factor 59 

    1  Ian Forrest                   Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:34.741   68.90     8       9         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:20.697    140.69   32.75
   2  00:03:29.825     69.13   66.66
   3  00:04:39.093     69.27   66.52     -0.14
   4  00:05:48.131     69.04   66.74     +0.23
   5  00:06:57.295     69.16   66.63     -0.12
   6  00:08:06.503     69.21   66.58     -0.05
   7  00:09:15.476     68.97   66.81     +0.24
   8  00:10:24.378     68.90   66.88     +0.07  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:34.741     70.37   65.48     -1.47

Consistency Factor 33 

   10  Jamie Verden-Anderson           Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:12:38.043   69.01     3      10         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:57.508    117.50   39.22
   2  00:03:07.007     69.50   66.30
   3  00:04:16.017     69.01   66.77     +0.49  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:25.738     69.72   66.09     -0.71
   5  00:06:35.158     69.42   66.38     +0.30
   6  00:07:44.337     69.18   66.61     +0.24
   7  00:08:53.439     69.10   66.69     +0.08
   8  00:10:03.488     70.05   65.78     -0.95
   9  00:11:12.824     69.34   66.46     +0.71
  10  00:12:38.043     85.22   54.07    -15.88

Consistency Factor 242 



    5  Ian Murray                      Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:04.257   69.13     9      12         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:09.343    129.34   35.63
   2  00:03:25.855     76.51   60.23
   3  00:04:36.503     70.65   65.22     +5.86
   4  00:05:47.029     70.52   65.34     +0.13
   5  00:06:57.860     70.84   65.05     -0.32
   6  00:08:07.363     69.50   66.30     +1.34
   7  00:09:16.981     69.62   66.19     -0.12
   8  00:10:26.383     69.40   66.40     +0.22
   9  00:11:35.518     69.13   66.66     +0.27  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:12:44.956     69.44   66.36     -0.31
  11  00:13:54.744     69.79   66.03     -0.35
  12  00:15:04.257     69.51   66.29     +0.28

Consistency Factor 92 

   22  David MacLennan                 Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:01.460   69.32     5      13         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:58.887    118.88   38.76
   2  00:03:08.320     69.44   66.36
   3  00:04:17.870     69.55   66.25     -0.11
   4  00:05:27.849     69.97   65.86     -0.42
   5  00:06:37.165     69.32   66.47     +0.65  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:46.870     69.71   66.10     -0.39
   7  00:08:56.730     69.86   65.96     -0.15
   8  00:10:07.347     70.61   65.26     -0.75
   9  00:11:18.436     71.09   64.82     -0.48
  10  00:12:28.827     70.39   65.46     +0.70
  11  00:13:38.678     69.85   65.97     +0.54
  12  00:14:48.707     70.03   65.80     -0.18
  13  00:16:01.460     72.76   63.33     -2.73

Consistency Factor 65 

   11  Neil Dugan                      Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:10.320   69.33     8      13         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:07.746    127.74   36.07
   2  00:03:21.428     73.68   62.54
   3  00:04:31.254     69.83   65.99     +3.85
   4  00:05:42.302     71.05   64.86     -1.22
   5  00:06:52.176     69.87   65.95     +1.18
   6  00:08:02.595     70.42   65.44     -0.55
   7  00:09:12.558     69.96   65.87     +0.46
   8  00:10:21.888     69.33   66.46     +0.63  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:31.723     69.84   65.98     -0.51
  10  00:12:41.129     69.40   66.40     +0.44
  11  00:13:50.734     69.61   66.20     -0.21
  12  00:15:00.297     69.56   66.24     +0.05
  13  00:16:10.320     70.03   65.80     -0.47

Consistency Factor 87 



   12  Steve Mitchell                  Mini Cooper           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SM    -Scottish Mini Cooper

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:02:59.392   80.86     2       2         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:38.530     98.53   46.77
   2  00:02:59.392     80.86   56.99            <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  8:45 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         13/04/03                   Number        3 

Scottish Ford XR2 Championship

Start time   09:12                      Finish time  09:28 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   2 Sandy Forrest                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  64.31   64.36    9   13          71.65 
  2   4 Andrew Allan                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  64.51   64.56    6   11   0.20   71.43 
  3   5 Colin Robertson                Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  64.71   64.80   11   12   0.40   71.21 
  4   6 Nick Sanderson                 Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.10   65.22   12   13   0.79   70.78 
  5  10 Alex Knight                    Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.18   65.19    5    8   0.87   70.70 
  6  20 Andrew Martin                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.32   65.36   13   13   1.01   70.55 
  7   3 Dave Colville                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.37   65.51   12   13   1.06   70.49 
  8  16 Ian Forrest                    Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.45   65.50    5   13   1.14   70.40 
  9   8 Derek Pierce                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.62   65.71   12   12   1.31   70.22 
 10   7 Peter Cruickshank              Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  65.64   65.76    4   13   1.33   70.20 
 11  14 John Swift                     Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            66.00   66.24    4    8   1.69   69.82 
 12  18 Iain Fitzpatrick               Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  66.24   66.36   11   12   1.93   69.57 
 13  47 Richard Reed                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            66.29   66.34    7   11   1.98   69.51 
 14  41 Ian Milton                     Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            66.49   66.60   12   13   2.18   69.30 
 15  42 John Findlay                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  66.50   66.66    8   13   2.19   69.29 
 16  21 Stewart Scott                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  66.69   67.11   12   13   2.38   69.10 
 17  74 Henry Lowson                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            66.97   67.17    7   11   2.66   68.81 
 18  77 Alastair Hart                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            67.54   67.66   10   13   3.23   68.23 
 19  67 Neil Scott                     Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            67.54   67.71   12   13   3.23   68.23 
 20  25 Barry Holmes                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            67.79   68.31   11   12   3.48   67.97 
 21  61 Ian Mackie                     Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            67.91   68.26    8   13   3.60   67.85 
 22  46 Norman Dalgliesh               Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC                  68.23   69.12    8   10   3.92   67.54 
 23  54 Derek McDougall                Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            68.58   68.60    5    9   4.27   67.19 
 24  49 Simon Laing                    Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC     N            68.67   68.90    7   11   4.36   67.10 

     11 Finlay Mickel                  Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC          DNP.
     15 Colin McKinnon                 Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC          DNP.
     22 Steven Gray                    Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  XRC          DNP.

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
XRC          2 Sandy Forrest                  Ford Fiesta XR2       64.31  71.65  *** Equaled Lap Record *** 
XRC    N    14 John Swift                     Ford Fiesta XR2       66.00  69.82

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
  Results produced by Compaq Computers 



Date : 13/04/03                      Valodata                      Page :   3 
Time :  8:45 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practice number 3 on 13/04/03. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    2  Sandy Forrest                   Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:27.292   64.31     9      13          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:50.338    110.33   41.77
   2  00:02:56.763     66.43   69.37
   3  00:04:01.847     65.08   70.81     +1.35
   4  00:05:06.561     64.72   71.20     +0.36
   5  00:06:11.746     65.18   70.70     -0.46
   6  00:07:16.255     64.51   71.43     +0.67
   7  00:08:34.479     78.22   58.91    -13.71
   8  00:09:39.088     64.61   71.32    +13.61
   9  00:10:43.392     64.31   71.65     +0.30  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:11:47.751     64.36   71.60     -0.05
  11  00:12:56.976     69.22   66.57     -4.86
  12  00:14:01.752     64.78   71.13     +4.44
  13  00:15:27.292     85.54   53.87    -20.76

Consistency Factor 551 

    4  Andrew Allan                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:31.073   64.51     6      11          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:51.583    111.58   41.30
   2  00:02:57.919     66.33   69.47
   3  00:04:04.447     66.53   69.26     -0.20
   4  00:05:09.337     64.89   71.01     +1.64
   5  00:06:14.221     64.89   71.01
   6  00:07:18.733     64.51   71.43     +0.38  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:08:25.164     66.43   69.37     -1.92
   8  00:12:01.900    216.74   21.26   -150.31
   9  00:13:06.593     64.69   71.23   +152.05
  10  00:14:11.156     64.56   71.38     +0.13
  11  00:15:31.073     79.92   57.66    -15.36

Consistency Factor 3578 

    5  Colin Robertson                 Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:08.069   64.71    11      12          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:49.987    169.98   27.11
   2  00:03:58.399     68.41   67.36
   3  00:05:04.368     65.97   69.85     +2.44
   4  00:06:12.433     68.07   67.70     -2.10
   5  00:07:17.251     64.82   71.09     +3.25
   6  00:08:22.057     64.80   71.11     +0.02
   7  00:09:29.774     67.72   68.04     -2.92
   8  00:10:35.097     65.32   70.55     +2.40
   9  00:11:47.306     72.21   63.81     -6.89
  10  00:12:57.930     70.63   65.24     +1.58
  11  00:14:02.643     64.71   71.21     +5.92  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:15:08.069     65.42   70.44     -0.71

Consistency Factor 282 



    6  Nick Sanderson                  Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:23.744   65.10    12      13          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:55.415    115.41   39.93
   2  00:03:05.347     69.93   65.89
   3  00:04:11.850     66.51   69.28     +3.42
   4  00:05:17.367     65.51   70.34     +1.00
   5  00:06:22.730     65.37   70.49     +0.14
   6  00:07:31.417     68.68   67.09     -3.31
   7  00:08:36.633     65.22   70.65     +3.46
   8  00:09:41.961     65.33   70.53     -0.11
   9  00:10:47.369     65.40   70.46     -0.07
  10  00:12:02.770     75.41   61.11    -10.01
  11  00:13:08.243     65.47   70.38     +9.94
  12  00:14:13.342     65.10   70.78     +0.37  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:15:23.744     70.40   65.45     -5.30

Consistency Factor 338 

   10  Alex Knight                     Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:10:47.991   65.18     5       8          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:56.328    176.32   26.13
   2  00:04:05.374     69.05   66.73
   3  00:05:11.105     65.73   70.10     +3.32
   4  00:06:16.296     65.19   70.69     +0.54
   5  00:07:21.479     65.18   70.70     +0.01  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:08:27.002     65.53   70.32     -0.35
   7  00:09:32.591     65.59   70.25     -0.06
   8  00:10:47.991     75.40   61.11     -9.81

Consistency Factor 235 

   20  Andrew Martin                   Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:19.652   65.32    13      13          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:04.419    124.41   37.04
   2  00:03:12.617     68.20   67.57
   3  00:04:21.731     69.12   66.67     -0.92
   4  00:05:27.726     65.99   69.83     +3.13
   5  00:06:33.226     65.50   70.35     +0.49
   6  00:07:39.186     65.96   69.86     -0.46
   7  00:08:44.862     65.68   70.16     +0.28
   8  00:09:50.296     65.43   70.43     +0.25
   9  00:10:56.117     65.82   70.01     -0.39
  10  00:12:03.566     67.45   68.32     -1.63
  11  00:13:08.976     65.41   70.45     +2.04
  12  00:14:14.334     65.36   70.50     +0.05
  13  00:15:19.652     65.32   70.55     +0.04  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 88 



    3  Dave Colville                   Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:03.269   65.37    12      13          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:49.395    169.39   27.20
   2  00:03:57.626     68.23   67.54
   3  00:05:03.999     66.37   69.43     +1.86
   4  00:06:10.029     66.03   69.79     +0.34
   5  00:07:15.771     65.75   70.08     +0.28
   6  00:08:21.602     65.83   70.00     -0.08
   7  00:09:27.197     65.59   70.25     +0.24
   8  00:10:32.787     65.59   70.25
   9  00:11:41.209     68.42   67.35     -2.83
  10  00:12:46.738     65.53   70.32     +2.89
  11  00:13:52.242     65.51   70.34     +0.02
  12  00:14:57.612     65.37   70.49     +0.14  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:16:03.269     65.65   70.19     -0.28

Consistency Factor 81 

   16  Ian Forrest                     Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:07.764   65.45     5      13          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:51.265    111.26   41.42
   2  00:02:59.216     67.95   67.81
   3  00:04:05.792     66.58   69.21     +1.37
   4  00:05:11.621     65.83   70.00     +0.75
   5  00:06:17.071     65.45   70.40     +0.38  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:23.062     65.99   69.83     -0.54
   7  00:08:28.564     65.50   70.35     +0.49
   8  00:09:34.073     65.51   70.34     -0.01
   9  00:10:40.014     65.94   69.88     -0.43
  10  00:11:46.119     66.10   69.71     -0.16
  11  00:12:52.053     65.94   69.88     +0.16
  12  00:13:58.434     66.38   69.42     -0.44
  13  00:15:07.764     69.33   66.46     -2.95

Consistency Factor 70 

    8  Derek Pierce                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:05.326   65.62    12      12          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:54.112    174.11   26.47
   2  00:04:03.399     69.28   66.51
   3  00:05:10.191     66.80   68.98     +2.48
   4  00:06:15.948     65.75   70.08     +1.05
   5  00:07:22.017     66.07   69.74     -0.32
   6  00:08:27.721     65.71   70.13     +0.36
   7  00:09:33.447     65.72   70.12     -0.01
   8  00:10:39.318     65.87   69.96     -0.15
   9  00:11:45.596     66.28   69.52     -0.41
  10  00:12:51.640     66.05   69.77     +0.23
  11  00:13:59.706     68.06   67.70     -2.01
  12  00:15:05.326     65.62   70.22     +2.44  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 95 



    7  Peter Cruickshank               Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:24.936   65.64     4      13         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:53.603    113.60   40.56
   2  00:03:01.517     67.91   67.85
   3  00:04:07.966     66.45   69.35     +1.46
   4  00:05:13.602     65.64   70.20     +0.81  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:19.363     65.76   70.07     -0.12
   6  00:07:25.138     65.77   70.06     -0.01
   7  00:08:31.270     66.14   69.67     -0.37
   8  00:09:37.103     65.83   70.00     +0.31
   9  00:10:44.438     67.33   68.44     -1.50
  10  00:12:06.884     82.45   55.89    -15.12
  11  00:13:12.972     66.09   69.72    +16.36
  12  00:14:19.025     66.05   69.77     +0.04
  13  00:15:24.936     65.91   69.91     +0.14

Consistency Factor 329 

   14  John Swift                      Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:10:11.450   66.00     4       8         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:13.843    133.84   34.43
   2  00:03:25.398     71.55   64.40
   3  00:04:33.113     67.72   68.04     +3.83
   4  00:05:39.117     66.00   69.82     +1.72  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:45.524     66.41   69.39     -0.41
   6  00:07:51.819     66.29   69.51     +0.12
   7  00:08:58.051     66.24   69.57     +0.05
   8  00:10:11.450     73.40   62.78     -7.16

Consistency Factor 222 

   18  Iain Fitzpatrick                Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:50.441   66.24    11      12         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:59.917    179.91   25.61
   2  00:04:10.185     70.27   65.58
   3  00:05:18.316     68.13   67.64     +2.14
   4  00:06:25.151     66.84   68.94     +1.29
   5  00:07:32.374     67.22   68.55     -0.38
   6  00:08:39.162     66.79   68.99     +0.43
   7  00:09:45.557     66.39   69.41     +0.40
   8  00:10:52.270     66.72   69.06     -0.33
   9  00:12:04.874     72.60   63.47     -5.88
  10  00:13:11.236     66.36   69.44     +6.24
  11  00:14:17.472     66.24   69.57     +0.12  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:15:50.441     92.97   49.56    -26.73

Consistency Factor 439 



   47  Richard Reed                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:55.139   66.29     7      11         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:12.032    132.03   34.90
   2  00:03:32.342     80.31   57.38
   3  00:04:46.431     74.09   62.19     +6.22
   4  00:05:56.203     69.77   66.05     +4.32
   5  00:07:04.098     67.89   67.87     +1.88
   6  00:08:11.336     67.24   68.53     +0.65
   7  00:09:17.629     66.29   69.51     +0.95  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:10:23.967     66.34   69.46     -0.05
   9  00:11:31.057     67.09   68.68     -0.75
  10  00:12:39.821     68.77   67.01     -1.68
  11  00:13:55.139     75.31   61.19     -6.54

Consistency Factor 256 

   41  Ian Milton                      Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:43.383   66.49    12      13         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:06.383    126.38   36.46
   2  00:03:20.973     74.59   61.78
   3  00:04:30.226     69.25   66.54     +5.34
   4  00:05:38.606     68.38   67.39     +0.87
   5  00:06:46.363     67.76   68.00     +0.62
   6  00:07:54.612     68.25   67.52     -0.49
   7  00:09:01.610     67.00   68.78     +1.25
   8  00:10:08.913     67.30   68.47     -0.30
   9  00:11:16.678     67.76   68.00     -0.46
  10  00:12:23.420     66.75   69.03     +1.01
  11  00:13:30.025     66.60   69.19     +0.15
  12  00:14:36.518     66.49   69.30     +0.11  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:15:43.383     66.87   68.91     -0.38

Consistency Factor 100 

   42  John Findlay                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:58.203   66.50     8      13         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:07.955    127.95   36.01
   2  00:03:22.716     74.76   61.64
   3  00:04:34.395     71.68   64.29     +3.08
   4  00:05:42.470     68.08   67.69     +3.60
   5  00:06:49.592     67.12   68.65     +0.96
   6  00:07:56.390     66.80   68.98     +0.32
   7  00:09:06.852     70.46   65.40     -3.66
   8  00:10:13.359     66.50   69.29     +3.96  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:20.403     67.05   68.72     -0.55
  10  00:12:35.727     75.32   61.18     -8.27
  11  00:13:44.778     69.05   66.73     +6.27
  12  00:14:51.438     66.66   69.13     +2.39
  13  00:15:58.203     66.77   69.01     -0.11

Consistency Factor 302 



   21  Stewart Scott                   Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:39.958   66.69    12      13         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:06.410    126.41   36.45
   2  00:03:15.371     68.96   66.82
   3  00:04:23.577     68.20   67.57     +0.76
   4  00:05:31.251     67.68   68.09     +0.52
   5  00:06:38.431     67.18   68.59     +0.50
   6  00:07:46.060     67.63   68.14     -0.45
   7  00:08:53.298     67.23   68.54     +0.40
   8  00:10:00.850     67.56   68.21     -0.33
   9  00:11:07.961     67.11   68.66     +0.45
  10  00:12:15.454     67.49   68.28     -0.38
  11  00:13:22.688     67.23   68.54     +0.26
  12  00:14:29.370     66.69   69.10     +0.54  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:15:39.958     70.58   65.29     -3.89

Consistency Factor 77 

   74  Henry Lowson                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:27.454   66.97     7      11         17 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:00.539    120.53   38.23
   2  00:03:11.331     70.80   65.08
   3  00:04:22.058     70.72   65.16     +0.08
   4  00:05:31.549     69.49   66.31     +1.23
   5  00:06:40.875     69.33   66.46     +0.16
   6  00:07:48.566     67.69   68.08     +1.64
   7  00:08:55.537     66.97   68.81     +0.72  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:10:02.709     67.17   68.60     -0.20
   9  00:11:10.235     67.53   68.24     -0.36
  10  00:12:17.699     67.46   68.31     +0.07
  11  00:13:27.454     69.76   66.06     -2.30

Consistency Factor 75 

   77  Alastair Hart                   Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:48.716   67.54    10      13         18 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.111    121.11   38.05
   2  00:03:12.476     71.36   64.57
   3  00:04:27.160     74.69   61.70     -3.33
   4  00:05:35.583     68.42   67.35     +6.27
   5  00:06:44.299     68.71   67.06     -0.29
   6  00:07:53.211     68.92   66.86     -0.21
   7  00:09:01.581     68.37   67.40     +0.55
   8  00:10:10.210     68.63   67.14     -0.26
   9  00:11:18.017     67.80   67.96     +0.83
  10  00:12:25.557     67.54   68.23     +0.26  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:13:33.289     67.73   68.03     -0.19
  12  00:14:40.949     67.66   68.11     +0.07
  13  00:15:48.716     67.77   67.99     -0.11

Consistency Factor 112 



   67  Neil Scott                      Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:49.683   67.54    12      13         19 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:58.725    118.72   38.81
   2  00:03:10.754     72.03   63.97
   3  00:04:24.954     74.20   62.10     -2.17
   4  00:05:34.002     69.05   66.73     +5.15
   5  00:06:45.931     71.93   64.06     -2.88
   6  00:07:54.926     68.99   66.79     +2.94
   7  00:09:02.632     67.71   68.05     +1.28
   8  00:10:10.570     67.94   67.82     -0.23
   9  00:11:18.550     67.98   67.78     -0.04
  10  00:12:26.503     67.95   67.81     +0.03
  11  00:13:34.254     67.75   68.01     +0.20
  12  00:14:41.799     67.54   68.23     +0.21  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:15:49.683     67.89   67.87     -0.35

Consistency Factor 141 

   25  Barry Holmes                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

XRC   -Ford XR Championship             N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:20.643   67.79    11      12         20 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:27.054    147.05   31.34
   2  00:03:39.197     72.14   63.88
   3  00:04:48.759     69.56   66.24     +2.58
